
West Ham Park Committee

Date: MONDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2019
Time: 12.15 pm, or on the rising of the Open Spaces and City Gardens

Committee, whichever is later.
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - SECOND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Oliver Sells QC (Chairman)
Graeme Doshi-Smith (Deputy Chairman)
Catherine Bickmore (External Member)
Robert Cazenove (External Member)
Caroline Haines
Alderman Ian Luder
Wendy Mead
Barbara Newman
Justin Meath-Baker (External Member)
Richard Gurney (External Member)
Cllr James Asser (External Member)
Cllr Tahmina Rahman (External Member)
Jeremy Simons
Deputy John Tomlinson
Rev’d Canon Alex Summers (External Member) 

Enquiries: Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm

N.B. part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting of the 
West Ham Park Committee on the 15th of July. 

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. BREXIT UPDATE
The Director of Open Spaces to be heard.

For Information
5. PARK MANAGER'S UPDATE

Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

For Information
(Pages 7 - 10)

6. BRINGING COMMUNITIES TOGETHER EVENT FEEDBACK AND FUTURE 
PROPOSAL
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Decision
(Pages 11 - 16)

7. THREE YEAR REVIEW OF THE OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT'S 'GREEN 
SPACES, LEARNING PLACES' PROGRAMME
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Information
(Pages 17 - 54)

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision



3

Non-public Agenda

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the West Ham Park 
Committee on 15 July 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 55 - 56)

12. WEST HAM PARK NURSERY
Joint report of the Director of Open Spaces and the City Surveyor. 

For Decision
(Pages 57 - 86)

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE
Monday, 15 July 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Rooms 
- Second Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 15 July 2019 at 12.32 pm

Present

Members:
Graeme Doshi-Smith (Deputy Chairman)
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman)
Robert Cazenove
Caroline Haines
Wendy Mead
Barbara Newman
Richard Gurney
Jeremy Simons
Deputy John Tomlinson
Cllr Tahmina Rahman

Officers:
Richard Holt - Town Clerk’s Department
Carl Locsin - Town Clerk’s Department
Alison Elam - Group Accountant, Chamberlain's 

Department
Derek Cobbing - Finance Manager, Chamberlain’s 

Department
Alison Bunn - City Surveyor’s Department
Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces & Heritage
Martin Rodman - Superintendent, West Ham Park and 

City Gardens
Lucy Anne Murphy
Gerry Kiefer

- West Ham Park Manager 
- Open Spaces Business Manager

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Catherine Bickmore, Alderman Ian Luder and 
Rev’d Canon Alex Summers. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
There were no declarations received.

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
RESOLVED – That the order of the Court of Common Council be received.

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 29. The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible to stand and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Oliver Sells being the only Member expressing their willingness to 
[...]
the 
Park, where his eye for detail, understanding of the needs of the local 
community and perspicacity have helped shape the future of this legacy project. 
In addition, he has chaired the project’s Options Review Group, striving to find 
common ground for all stakeholder representatives, including officers and 
councillors from the London Borough of Newham, and thereby influencing 
beyond the borders of the City’s estate.

His passion for green space and wildlife has brought to successful completion 
numerous projects within the Park, including the extensive refurbishment of the 
themed planting beds within the ornamental gardens, aligning contemporary 

Page 2



planting schemes with the heritage landscape of the space; the creation of a 
woodland walk and harnessing funding to complete the south meadow project; 
and the extension and enhancement of the educational wildlife garden, linking 
children from twelve local schools with the natural environment. The latter 
project also embraced another of Graeme’s passions, ensuring the Park’s 
community of volunteers were equipped with the skills and opportunities they 
need, contributing over five hundred volunteer hours in 2018.
 
The retention of the Green Flag and Green Heritage Scheme Awards for each 
of his three years of Chairmanship, alongside a Gold Award and Park of the 
Year 2018 at London in Bloom are a testimony to Graeme’s passion for the 
quality of the visitor experience at West Ham Park.

Finally, the Committee wishes to place on record its recognition of Graeme’s 
distinguished contribution to the work of the Committee and in thanking him for 
his generous hospitality, his colleagues convey to him their good wishes for the 
future, with happy memories of a substantial body of achievement over the past 
three years.

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30. The Town Clerk informed the Committee, that in 
accordance with Standing Order No. 30(3)(a), Graeme Doshi-Smith as the 
immediate Past Chairman and having indicated his willingness to serve was 
accordingly declared to be the Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year.

RESOLVED – That Graeme Doshi-Smith be elected as Deputy Chairman for 
the ensuing year.

6. MINUTES 
The Committee considered the minutes of the West Ham Park Committee held 
on 8 April 2019.

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting of the West Ham Park 
Committee on 8 April 2019 be agreed as an accurate record.

7. BREXIT UPDATE 
The Director of Open Spaces provided Members with a summary of the impact 
of the Brexit process on the City of London Corporation’s Open Spaces 
Department. The Director of Open Spaces informed the Committee that 
Department for Environment Food & Rural Affairs funding had been secured 
post Brexit and that the City of London Corporation had been preparing for the 
various effect’s different outcomes from the Brexit negotiations.

RESOLVED- That the update be noted.

8. PARK MANAGER'S UPDATE 

Page 3



The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the Park 
Manager Update. The report provided an update to Members of the West Ham 
Park Committee on management and operational activities at West Ham Park 
since April 2019.

The Director of Open Spaces explained that 5 nest sites of Oak Processionary 
Moth (OPM) had been dealt with within West Ham Park and that these sites 
would be reviewed next spring. In addition, Members were informed that on the 
21st July West Ham Park would be hosting an open day in connection with the 
National Park City. 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 

9. WEST HAM PARK EVENTS POLICY (PART TWO - SITE SPECIFIC) 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces regarding 
the West Ham Park Events Policy. The report advised that the proposed local 
Events Policy would ensure that events are properly managed; that the impact 
of any event on the open space and adjoining communities is minimised; and 
that the costs of hosting the event are properly reflected in any licence fee.

RESOLVED- That  the proposed Events Policy (Part Two) for West Ham Park 
attached at Appendix 2 be approved.

10. CYCLICAL WORKS PROGRAMME BID - 2020/21 
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor on the Cyclical Works 
Programme Bid 2020/21. The report set out a provisional list of cyclical projects 
being considered for properties under the management of West Ham Park 
Committee under the “cyclical works programme”.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 

11. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 - YEAR END 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
Open Spaces Departmental Business Plan 2018/19 Year End performance 
report. The report provided Members with a review of the Open Spaces 
Department’s delivery of its 2018/19 Business Plan. 

A Member of the Committee commented that it was important that the all 
affected Committees are provided appropriate opportunity to engage with the 
City of London Corporation’s Sports Strategy. 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 

12. REVENUE OUTTURN 2018/19 - WEST HAM PARK 
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Open Spaces on the Revenue Outturn 2018/19 for West Ham Park. The report 
provided a summary of key budgetary issues for the year and compared the 
revenue outturn with the services overseen by the West Ham Park Committee. 

Page 4



RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
A Member questioned whether, given the importance of sport to West Ham 
Park, the City of London Corporation Sports Strategy reports should be 
circulated to West Ham Park Committee Members for information. 

It was questioned by a Member of the Committee if there were adequate public 
warning regarding the instances of OPM in West Ham Park. Replying to this the 
Director of Open Spaces confirmed that sign posts were present at West Ham 
Park to inform the public of the dangers of OPM. 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT. 
There was no urgent business considered in the public session. 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED- that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the following items of business on the grounds they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

16. MINUTES 
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the meeting of the West 
Ham Park Committee held on 8 April 2019. 

RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2019 
be approved as an accurate record.

17. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX PARK MANAGER'S UPDATE 
The Committee received a non-public appendix in conjunction with item 8.

RESOLVED- That the appendix be noted. 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions considered. 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items considered in the non-public session. 

The meeting ended at 1.00 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 73323113

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee: Date:
West Ham Park 14 October 2019

Subject: 
Park Manager’s Update

Public

Report of:
Superintendent of Parks and Gardens

For Information

Summary

This report provides an update to Members of the West Ham Park Committee on 
management and operational activities at West Ham Park since July 2019.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

 Note the report

Main Report

Budget and Personnel
1. Expenditure for West Ham Park is in line with that expected at this time of 

year. The Park currently has a full complement of full-time staff. 

Community, Volunteering, Outreach and events
2. Wild Schools: Over the
[...]
t three mounds adjacent to the cricket pitches. 
The area is used for physical exercise but has become eroded with use. The 
hills will be re-graded to give gentler slopes.  New wildflower and bulb mix will 
be planted on one edge as per the objectives of park’s Conservation 
Management Plan actions (See Figure 1 below).  The wildflower and bulb mix 
provides nectar and food for a variety of insects, butterflies and bees.  

Figure 1: Proposed treatment of mounds taken from West Ham Park’s 
Conservation Management Plan (2010)

10. Playground – The paddling pool remained closed for the whole of the 
summer season due to problems with the tiles on the base of the pool. Spot 
repairs were carried out by the City’s breakdown contractor, however each 
time the pool was attempted to be filled more areas of tiles lifted. Initial quotes 
to complete a large ‘patch repair’ were uneconomical. Numerous complaints 
were received from members of the public via email and on social media. The 
closure of this popular facility also caused a drop in visitor numbers that 
impacted on the trade of the concessions on site. Working with the City 
Surveyors department a different contractor has now been found that can 
resolve the problem within budget. Works are planned for this autumn so that 
the paddling pool could be re-opened next year. 

11. Sports: Tennis and cricket were both popular over the summer months. 
Children’s holiday camps were well attended for both sports. The newly 
refurbished nets also saw usage double. A full report regarding this year’s 
sporting activity in the park will be brought to December committee. 

Page 9



Property Matters
12. Park Cottage - Claim for Adverse Possession. The fence line has now been 

moved to enclose land belonging to the park and the case closed. 
13. A detailed report on the Nursery project is available in the non-public section 

of the agenda. 

Lucy Murphy
West Ham Park Manager
E: lucy.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk
T:  020 8475 7104

Page 10



Committee(s):
West Ham Park – For decision

Date(s):
14 October 2019

Subject:
Bringing Communities Together event feedback and 
future proposal 

Public

Report of:
Director of Open Spaces
Report author:
Lucy Murphy

For Decision

Summary

For the past three years, West Ham Park has hosted a ‘Bringing Communities 
Together’ event featuring funfair rides, community and faith stalls, food and 
concessions. Around 5,500 people attended the event in 2019, which was longer 
in duration than the previous events but was well received by local people. No 
damage was caused to the Park’s grassland area and no complaints were 
received. The event increased the Park’s profile with different user groups in the 
area and achieved additional income for the Park. This report seeks approval for 
the organisers to hold the event on an annual basis in the park for the coming 
three years at the same size, scale and duration. A charge of £3,600 plus VAT 
(with an additional £900 deposit) is proposed for 2020.  

Recommendations

Members are asked to:

 Approve HAFS Academy and Irvin Leisure delivering a ‘Bringing Communities 
Together’ event at the same size, scale and duration as in 2019 in West Ham 
Park annually in July for the next three years from 2020 to 2022

 Delegate authority to the Superintendent to finalise details of each event, and 
pricing structure for fairground rides, food and other items to be sold by stall 
holders. 

 Agree that future event feedback and any change in charging will be proposed 
with the annual fees and charges report that is submitted to Members each 
December.

Main Report

Background

1. HAFS academy, an Islamic Faith School situated close to West Ham Park, held a 
Bringing Communities Together event in the Park in 2017, 2018 and 2019. The 
event combines a traditional funfair provided by George Irvin Ltd with Community 
outreach stalls, cultural foods, arts and craft exhibitions. In 2017 around 2,000 
people attended. Attendance g
[...]
amage was caused to the grassland and little compaction 
occurred, therefore the deposit was returned in full. 

5. Over 100 people completed the survey during the event.  64% lived close to the 
park (an increase on 2018) but 42% were visiting for the first time (19% more 
than in 2018). Increased marketing was carried out by Irvin Leisure in the local 

Page 12



area in 2019 which is thought to have resulted in this increase. 95% of attendees 
gave the event a 4 or 5 out of 5 rating, similar to the scores seen in 2018. The 
age and demographic of those that responded to the survey was representative 
of those attending on the day. There was a greater diversity of attendees in 2019 
(with fewer people from ‘Asian’ ethnic groups and more people who considered 
themselves ‘Mixed’), but again ethnicities seen were representative of the local 
area. 

Proposals

6. HAFS Academy would like to continue to hold the ‘Bringing Communities 
Together’ event in West Ham Park on an annual basis at the same scale and 
duration as in 2019. It is therefore requested that approval is given for the event 
to be held in the forthcoming three consecutive years 2020 to 2022 to allow better 
planning and reduce administrative burden on organisers, officers and Members. 
Any request from the organiser to change the duration, size or scale of the event 
would require approval from Members and a new report would be submitted. 

7. To summarise the event would consist of:

i. A maximum of 20 rides (16 fairground and other inflatable etc rides) 
provided by Irvin Leisure, with a maximum of 2 rides that charge more 
than 2 tokens.

ii. 3-5 food stalls offering a selection of international menus
iii. A maximum of 30 stalls: including local community and faith groups, free 

health checks, no smoking & healthy eating advisory stalls and commodity 
stalls including henna artists, arts and craft stalls, face painting etc. A 
minimum of 10 of these will be community or third sector stalls

Corpo
[...]
ople; 
however, there would be charges for food and fairground rides etc. These would 
be agreed by the Superintendent prior to the event to ensure that they are 
accessible to local people. 

12.Key risks:  In order to manage the risks associated with the event, HAFS 
academy would meet with the Park Manager annually to review and update the 
events application form and operational plan detailing how they will mitigate the 
risk involved in organising an event of this scale. This would include

a. Security: Providing adequate SIA Cleared Security staff during the 
daytime and security personnel overnight. 

b. Informing London Borough of Newham and emergency services
c. First Aid: Ensuring that adequate first aid certificated staff will be present 

during the event
d. Food Hygiene: All food stalls will be required to have Public Liability 

Insurance and have passed a minimum of Food Hygiene Certificate 
Level 2

e. Health and Safety: Risk Assessments, Safe Systems of Work and an 
Emergency Action Plan Procedure will be reviewed by the Park Manager 
prior to the event taking place.  

Page 14



Conclusion

13.The 2019 event held in the Park by HAFS academy built on the success of the 
previous two years, with increasing numbers of visitors in attendance. The 
mixture of fairground rides and stalls was well received by local people, when 
asked the friends group confirmed that little disturbance is heard in the nearby 
roads and streets.  Feedback from 2017 and 2018 showed that there was a 
desire from local people for the event to be held on additional days, which it was 
in 2019 with success and the proposal is to continue the event at this size, scale 
and duration going forward. 

14.Working in partnership with HAFS Academy allows the Park to host an event that 
it would otherwise not have the budget or staff resource to arrange itself, whilst 
increasing the Park’s profile with different user groups in the area and achieving 
additional income for the Park.   

Appendices

 Appendix 1 – Map showing the 2018 set up of the ‘Bringing Communities 
Together’ event 

Lucy Murphy
West Ham Park Manager
T: 020 8472 7104
E:lucy.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 15



Appendix 1: Layout of fairground 
rides and community stalls in 2019 

P
age 16



Committee(s):
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queens Park
Education Board 
Open Spaces and City Gardens 
West Ham Park Committee 
Epping Forest and Commons

Date(s):
11 September 2019
12 September 2019
14 October 2019
14 October 2019
18 November 2019

Subject:
Three year review of the Open Spaces Department’s 
‘Green Spaces, Learning Places’ programme

Public

Report of:
Colin Buttery, Director Open Spaces Department
Report author:
Abigail Tinkler, Head of Learning, Open Spaces 
Department

For Information

Summary

This report and appendix provides Members with a review of the Open Spaces Department’s three 
year (2016 to 2019) learning programme which delivered learning, play and volunteering 
opportunities to local children and adults at Hampstead Heath, West Ham Park, Epping Forest and 
Queens Park. The review provides a measure of success against the original ambitions of the 
programme and the lessons that have been learnt that will inform the future programme.  

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to:

 Note the report.

Main Report

Background

1. The charity arm of the Open Spaces Department received three year tapering funding from City 
Bridge Trust (CBT) in 2016 to deliver a new centrally co-ordinated outdoor Learning 
Programme: ‘Green Spaces, Learning Places’, focused on delivering to urban and deprived 
communities close to our open spaces. 

2. This approach was centred around five impact areas; understanding, confidence, involvement, 
wellbeing, and connection. Using this approach, the learning team designed learning projects 
and services that deliver impact in our local communities.

3. The programme was predominantly delivered at Hampstead Heath, Epping Forest (
[...]
d a £395,000 increase in the Open 
Spaces Department’s resource base which embeds the Learning Programme as a core 
service within the Department, subject to the Fundamental Review. . 

Appendices

 Appendix 1 Three Year Review of the Green Spaces, Learning Places Programme
 Appendix 2 Learning Principles
 Appendix 3 Maps showing school programme reach and areas of deprivation in London

Abigail Tinkler

Head of Learning, Open Spaces Department

T: 020 7332 3523

E: Abigail.Tinkler@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 20



5

Appendix 1: Three year review of the Open Spaces Department’s ‘Green 
Spaces, Learning Places’ programme

Contents Page 
numbers

Executive summary 6

Introduction
- Background, rationale and strategic value

8

Funding 9

Impact areas 10

Learning principles 10

Programme delivery and team expertise 11

11
14
17
19
21
24

Learning programmes
- Green Talent
- Wild Schools
- Wild East
- Playing Wild
- School services
- Play centres
- Volunteering 26

Summary of participation 28

Evaluation toolkit and impact measures 28

Key challenges and recommendations 31

The future for the learning programme 32

Appendices
- Learning principles
- Maps showing school programme reach and areas of deprivation in 

London

33

Page 21



6

Executive Summary 

‘Green Spaces, Learning Places’, the City of London Corporation Open Spaces Department’s 
innovative learning programme, launched in 2016 with a remit of effecting change across five 
impact areas: understanding, confidence, involvement, wellbeing, and connection.  

The programme was developed in response to a growing consensus that spending time in nature is 
beneficial to health and wellbeing, and a concern over health and wellbeing inequalities as people in 
deprived areas of London face more barriers than most to accessing nature. In order to tackle this 
inequality, delivery was focused on spaces located near areas of high deprivation, with programmes 
operating from West Ham Park, Hampstead Heath, Epping For
[...]
e programme focused on Newham schools close to West Ham Park, where deprivation is relatively high. 

10% most deprived

10% least deprived

P
age 51



36

Schools service, Hampstead Heath

 

Blue circle = programme base

White circles = schools engaged

The Hampstead Heath school service reached schools across 12 
London boroughs, including Camden, Islington, Hackney, Brent, 
Tower Hamlets and Haringey, where deprivation is relatively high.

10% most deprived

10% least deprived

P
age 52



37

Schools service, Epping Forest

Blue diamond = programme base

White circles = schools engaged

The Epping Forest school service reached schools across ten London boroughs, 
including Hackney, Tower Hamlets, Waltham Forest, Newham, Enfield and 
Haringey, where deprivation is relatively high.

10% most deprived

10% least deprived

P
age 53



38

Reference map showing London boroughs

P
age 54

https://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&ved=2ahUKEwjNkL6XwaPkAhVkxYUKHac3A2MQjRx6BAgBEAQ&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.educationquizzes.com%2Feducation-maps%2Flondon-boroughs%2F&psig=AOvVaw1ahljyf5q8-Si4VdnKeagL&ust=1567010290868721


Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Park Manager's Update
	6 Bringing Communities Together event feedback and future proposal
	7 Three year review of the Open Spaces Department's 'Green Spaces, Learning Places' programme
	11 Non-Public Minutes
	12 West Ham Park Nursery
	02.10.2019 WHP Nursery Project Dashboard Coversheet
	Appendix 2 WHP GW4
	Appendix 3 WHP GW4




Minutes of the meeting

WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE
Monday, 14 October 2019
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Rooms
- Second Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 14 October 2019 at 12.15 pm
Present
Members:
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman)
Graeme Doshi-Smith (Deputy Chairman)
Catherine Bickmore
Robert Cazenove
Caroline Haines
Alderman Ian Luder
Wendy Mead
Councillor James Asser
Justin Meath-Baker
Richard Gurney
Jeremy Simons
Deputy John Tomlinson
Rev’d Canon Alex Summers
Officers:
Richard Holt
Carl Locsin
Alison Elam

-

Edward Wood

-

Fiona McKeith

-

Colin Buttery
Martin Rodman
Lucy Anne Murphy

-

Gerry Kiefer

-

Michael Bradley
Jake Tibbetts

-

Abigail Tinkler

-

1.

Town Clerk’s Department
Town Clerk’s Department
Group
Accountant,
Chamberlain's
Department
Comptroller
and
City
Solicitor's
Department
Head of Corporate Development –
Assistant Director, City Surveyor’s
Department
Director of Open Spaces
Superintendent, Parks & Gardens
West Ham Park Manager, Open
Spaces Department
Business Manager, Open Spaces
Business Manager
City Surveyor's Department
City Gardens Manager, Open Spaces
Department
Head of Learning, Open Spaces
Department

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Barbara Newman.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT
There were no declarations received.

3.

MINUTES
The Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of the
West Ham Park Committee held on 15 July 2019.
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the previous meeting of the West
Ham Park Committee on 15 July 2019 be agreed as an accurate record.

4.

BREXIT UPDATE
The Director of Open Spaces provided Members an update on the impact of
the Brexit process on the management of West Ham Park. The Director noted
that due to the fluid nature of the situation there was no substantive updated to
be provided.
RESOLVED- That the update be noted.

5.

PARK MANAGER'S UPDATE
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the
management and operational activities at West Ham Park since July 2019. The
Director of Open Spaces clarified that the Newham’s biggest leaf pile event was
now due to take place on the 17th of November 2019.
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

6.

BRINGING COMMUNITIES TOGETHER EVENT FEEDBACK AND FUTURE
PROPOSAL
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the
Bringing Communities Together event. The Report sought approval for the
organisers to hold the event on an annual basis in West Ham Park for the
coming three years at the same size, scale and duration.
Replying to a query from a Member of the Committee the Director of Open
Spaces clarified that the fees charged for the event would be reviewed on an
annual basis by the Committee. The Chairman noted that the approval for the
event to be held on for the proceeding three years was for reasons of
continuity.
In response to a point raised by a Member of the Committee the Director of
Open Spaces explained that the organisers of the event had contacted a
variety of different community organisations regarding possible involvement
with the Bringing Communities Together event.
It was commented by a Member that Hampstead Heath held a number of
similar events annually which were both successful community events and
effective sources of revenue for the management of the open space. In
addition, it was commented that Officers should look into the viability of holding
more events of this type at West Ham Park.

A Member of the Committee commented that he would be working in his
capacity as the London Borough of Newham Cabinet Member for Environment
to increase engagement between the West Ham Park management team and
the London Borough of Newham.
RESOLVED- That: I.
The HAFS Academy and Irvin Leisure delivering a ‘Bringing
Communities Together’ event at the same size, scale and duration as in
2019 in West Ham Park annually in July for the next three years from
2020 to 2022 be approved; and
II.
That authority be delegated to the Superintendent to finalise details of
each event, and pricing structure for fairground rides, food and other
items to be sold by stall holders; and
III.
That future event feedback and any change in charging will be proposed
with the annual fees and charges report that is submitted to Members
each December.
7.

THREE YEAR REVIEW OF THE OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT'S 'GREEN
SPACES, LEARNING PLACES' PROGRAMME
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces regarding the
Three-year review of the Open Spaces Department’s ‘Green Spaces, Learning
Places’ programme.
The Committee commented on the quality of the programme and commented
that more should be done to publicise the educational work undertaken by the
Open Spaces Department at West Ham Park. A Member replied to this point by
noting that they would liaise with the London Borough of Newham’s Cabinet
Member for Education regarding engagement of local schools with the
programme.
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

8.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
Further to Standing Orders of the Court of Common Council, whereby all
questions of order are decided at the Chairman’s discretion, the Chairman did
not approve that a question from a member of the public be heard on the
grounds that no prior notice of this question was given. The Committee voted to
not hear the question from a member of the public. Six Members voted against
the motion and seven voted in favour including the Chairman who, in
accordance with Standing Order 29 (1) (c), cast the deciding vote.

9.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.
There was no urgent business which the Chairman considered urgent.

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
The Chairman provided a brief outline of the reasons why the report at Item 12
regarding the West Ham Park Nursery site had been included in the non-public
section of the agenda. The Chairman explained that the report contained

exempt material relating to the business and financial affairs of the City of
London Corporation and the West Ham Park Charity which if made publicly
available at this early stage would have seriously detrimental implications. He
emphasised that the Nursery site was not part of the Park and there was no
public access to it. The Committee also needed to be able to speak openly and
candidly about the available options. In addition, the Chairman noted that the
Committee membership included a substantial number of Members external to
the Court of Common Council including representatives of the local community
and reminded Members that they were acting on behalf of the City of London
Corporation in its capacity as Trustee of the West Ham Park Charity.
The Chairman moved that the Committee consider the exclusion of the public.
The Committee then proceeded to vote on the motion to exclude the public
from the remainder of the Committee meeting as specified in Section 100A (4)
of the Local Government Act 1972. Six Members voted in favour and Five
voting against the motion, with one abstention. Accordingly, the motion to
exclude the public from the remainder of the Committee meeting was carried.
RESOLVED- That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972
the public be excluded from the following items of business on the grounds they
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the meeting of the West
Ham Park Committee held on 15 July 2019.
RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park
Committee held on 15 July 2019 be approved as an accurate record.
12. WEST HAM PARK NURSERY
The Committee considered a joint report of the City Surveyor and Director of
Open Spaces on the West Ham Park Nursery.
RESOLVED-That the report be agreed.
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK
COMMITTEE
There were no questions considered in the non-public session.

OF

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no urgent business considered in the non-public session.

The meeting ended at 1.26 pm

Chairman

THE

Contact Officer: Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 73323113

